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T,AW OFFICJfl OF MICI{AI]I, FRHIINI)
Michael I'reund (State Bar No. 99687)
fleundl Gr)aol.com
Ryan Hnffman {State Bar No. 283?97J
l9i9 Addison $trcet, Suit$ 105
Berkeley, CA94704
Telepirone: (5 1 0) 540-i 992
Facsimile: (5 1 0) 540-5543

Afiorneys for Flairrtiff
EN ViRONMEN'IAL I{ESEAITC} I CENTEIT

C'RIITJNBERC TRATJRIG
James Mattesich (State llar No. 54069)
Nancy Doig (State Bar No. 226593)
l20l K Srreet. Suite 1100
Sacmmento, CA 958 I 4-3938
Telephone: (9i6) 442-l 1 1 I
Facsimile: (91 6) .448-1 709

Attomeys for RbLIV INT'EI{NA'IIOT.JAL, lNC.

ENVIRON MEN'|AL RESEARCH CENTER,
a California non-pmfi r corporation,

RELIV IIJ'IHRNATIONAL, tNC. snd DOES
l-100.

Defendants.

trilkEm
AuS t 4 ?0t3

,'ffi*'Sffi""'SfiilSHff'ffi"
8Y: R Snith DePaU

SUI'ERIOR COURI'OII TI{E S'fATE OF CALIITORNIA

COUNTY OF MARIN

cAsE NO. CM 300429

EBoptrStrirl srIFUr,ATEr) coNsEF{T
JUDGMENT; [FRoPOsEI)l oRDtrR

I"Iealth & Safety Code $ 25249.5 et seq.

ACTION FII,ED:
TRIAL DATE: Not Set

I. INTRODI]CTION

1.1 On January 14 2013,l'llaintifT Environmental Re search Center ('ERCI"), a non-

pr:ofit corpeiration, as a private enfbrcer, and in the public interest, initiated tITis action by filing a

Complaint for injunctive and declaratory relief and civil penalties pursuant to the provisioris of Cal. I{ealth

& Safety Code $ection25249.5 et seq. ("Proposition 65"). against Reliv lnternational,Inc. ("Reliv'o) and

D0I:S i - 100. in this action, ERC alleges that certain products manufactured" distributed or sold by Reliv,
I CASENO. Clvl30042e
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as tnore ftrlly clescribecl below. contain lead, a chemical listed under Proposition 65 as a carcinogcn and

reproductive toxin. and that such products expose cclnsumers at a level requiring a Proptlsition 65 warning.

ERCI and I{e liv shall sometintes be referred to iudividually as a "Party" or collectively as the "Parties."

1.2 ERC is a California non-proflt corpot'ation ciedicatecl to, arnong other causes, helping

saf'eguard the public from health hazards by bringing about a reduction in the use and misuse of hazardous

and toxic chemicals, facilitating a safe envirclnrnent for consulners and employees and encouraging

corporate lesponsihi lity.

1.3 Re liv is a business entity that at all times relevant {br purposes ol' this C'onsent Judgment

employs ten or mclre persons.

1.4 The C'omplaint is based on allegations contained in ERC's Nolices of Violation dated

June 29, 2010, Septenber 24.2010, and January 14,201I that were servecl on the California Attorney

Cieneral, other public enforcers, and Reliv. A true and correct copy of the Notices of Violation is attacired

as Exhibit A. The following proclucts were notice d in thesc Notioes of Violation: Arthaffect, SoySentials,

ClardioSentials, Cellebrate" Slimplicity Accelerator Capsr:les. FibRestore, and ReversAge. The Notices of

Violation rvith respect to FibRestore and ReversAge were subsequently withdrawn. More than 60-days

have passed since the Notices of Violation were mailed and n<l designated governmentril entity has filed a

complaint against l{eliv with regarcl to Arthafl'ect, SoySentials. CarclioSentials, Cellebrate. and

Slimplicity Aocelerator Capsules (the "Covered Products") or the alleged violations.

1.5 ERC's Notices of Violation and the Conrplaint allegc that use olthe Covered Proclucts

exposed porsons in Clalifornia to lead without first those persons being provided clear and reasonable

warnings in violation ol'Cal. Health & Safety Clode Section25249.6. lleliv denies allmaterialallegations

contained in the Notices of Violation and Complaint ancl specitically denies that the Covered Products

requirecl a Proposition 65 warning or otherwise caused harm to any person. Reliv asserts that any

cletectible levels ol'lead in the Covered Products are thc result of naturally occurring lead levels, as

provided f'or in Catifbrnia Code of Regulations, Title 27, Scction 25501 (a). Nothing rn the Consent

Judgment shall be construed as an admission by Reliv ol any f'act. issue of law or violation of law, nor

shall compliattce rvith the Consent Judgrnent constitute or be construed as an admission by Reliv of any

fhct, issue of law or violation of law, at any time, for any purpose . Nothing in the Consent Judgrnent shall

cASE NO. CIVr 300429
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prejurdice, waive or impair any righl, remedy or defense that Reliv may have in any other or lifiher legal

proceedings.

1.6 The Parties have entered into this Consent Judgment in order to settle. cornpromise and

resolve disputcd clairns and thus avoid prolonged snd costly litigation. hlothing in this Consent Judgmerrt

shall constitute or be construed as an admission by any of the Pafties, or by any of their respectivs officers.

directors, shareholders, enrployees, agents, parent companies, subsidiaries, divisions, affiliates,

fianchises, lioensees, customers. suppliers, distributors. rvhol*salers, or retailers. or any fact, conclusion

of law, issue of law, violation of law, fault, wrongdoing, or liability, including rn'ithout limitation. any

admission concerning any alleged violation of Proposition 65; provided, horvever, nothing in this Section

shall alTect the enforceabllity of this Consent .Iudgment.

1.7 lixcept as expressly set fonh herein, norhing in this Consent Judgment shall prcjudice, waive

or inpair any right, remedy, argument, or defense the Parties may havc in any other or f'uture legal

proceeding unrelated to thcse proceedings.

1.8 The Effective Date of this Consent Judgment shall be the date on which it is entered as a

Juclgment by this Court.

1.9 Since teceiving ERC's Notises of Violation, Reliv has revised the fbrmula for all of the

Covered Products to bring the lead levels in the Covered Products that are manuf'actured going lbrward to

below 0.5 rnicrograms per day, the level at which a warning would be required pursuant to Proposition 65.

2. JURISDTCTION AND VENUE

For purposes of this Conscnt Judgrrent only, the Parlies stipulate that this Court has jurisdiction

over the allegations ol'violations contained in the Complaint and personal jLrrisdiction over Reliv to the

acts alleged in the Clomplaint. that vsnue is proper in Marin County, and that this CoLrrt has judsdiction to

enter this Clonsent.Tudgment as a f'ull and tjnal resolution of all claims which were or could have bccn

asssfied in this action based on the facts alleged in the Notices of Violaticn and the Cornplaint.

3. tNJUNCTTVE RRLIEF,REFOTII{ULATION,'I'IISTTNG AND WARNINGS

3.1 Any C'overcd Product rnanuthctured hy Reliv after the 0ffectivc Date that Reliv thereafter

IPROPOSED STI P ULATED CION ST,N'| Jl JDGIvl liN'l ; IPROpO SED] ORDER
sE N(). clrvr300429
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sells in Calilbrnia^ nrarkets or distributesr lbr sale into California, or offers for sale to a thircl parry fbr

retail sale to California must e ither: (1) not expose any person to a daily dose of more than 0.5 micrograms

of lead when the maximum daily dose is taken as directed on the product label, or (2) meet the warning

requirements set out in Section 3.2.

3.2 Clear and Reasonable Warnings

'l'he rvarning required by Section 3.1 above shall read as follows:

WAIII'{ING: T'his product contains lead, a clremical l<norvn to the State of California to

causc [cancer, orJ birth defects [,] or other reproductive harm.

OR

WARNII{G: This product contains a chemical knorvn to the State of California to cause

[cancer, or] birfh defects, or other reproductive harm.

The term "caucer" need not be included in the warning if the maximum daiiy dose recommencled

on the label contains less than l5 nricrograms of lead as cletermined pursuant to Section 3.3.

The warning shall be securely afHxed to or printed upon the container or label of each Covercrl [rroduct.

'l'he warning shall be displayed with such conspicuousness: as compared with other words. statements, or

design of the label or contaitrer, as applicable, to rencler the warning likely to be read ancl understood by an

orriinary inclividual under customary conditions of purchase or use. 'l'he warning appearing on the label or

container shall be at least the same size as the largest of any other health or safety warnings

correspondingly appearing on the label or container, as applicable. or such product" ancl the word

"Wz\RNING" shall he in all capital letters and in bold print. No other statements about proposition 65

shall accompany the warning.

3.3 Calculation for l)cfermining Microgram per Day Level

I;or purposes of this Consent Judglnent, daily lcad exposure leve ls shall be measured in

micrograms, and shall be calculated using tlre following lbrnrula: micrograms of lead per gram of

product. multiplied by grams ol'product per serving of the product (using the largest serving size

appcaring on the product label), multipliecl by servings of the proclLrct pcr day (using the largest number of

I 
As usecl in this Consent Judgrnent, the ternr "clistributes for sale inio Calilbnria" shall nrean to clirectly ship a Coverecl p.oducl

into Cialifornia fbr sale in Califtrrnia or to sell a C,'overed Prorluct to a clistributor thal lleliv knows will sell ihe Ctovered product
in California.

CASE NO. CIVI30()429
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servings in a recommended dosage appearing on the product labe l), which equals microgmms of lead

exposure per day. All testing to deternrine coucentrations of lead shall be perfonned using the following

criteria: CIosed-vessel, microwave-assisted acid digestion employing high-purit;,- reagents, follorved by

lncluctively Coupled Plasma-Mass Spectrorneiry (lCP_MS) achieving a limit of quantification of less than

r:r equal tr: 0.1 01 rng/kg or any other testing method subse quently agreed upon in writing by the Parties.

4. SETTLEVTENT PAYMBNT

4.1 ln full satisfaction of allpotentialcivilpenalties, payment in lieu of civil penalties, attorney's

fees and costs (which includes, but is not limited to, filing f'ees and costs of attorneys, experts and

investigators and testing nutritional health supplements), Reliv shall make a total payment of $77,500.00

within ten (10) business days of receiving the Notice of Iintry of Judgment. Said payment shall be for the

following:

4.2 $8,800.00 shall be payable as civil penalties pursuant to Health & Safety Code Scction

25249.7 (b) (l). Of this amount, $6,600.00 shall be payable to the Office of Environmental Health Hazard

Assessment ("OEl-lllA") and $2,200.00 shall be payable to Environmental Research Center. Cal. Health

& Safety Clode Section25219.12 (c) (1) & (d). I{etiv shall send both civilpenalty payments to ERCI's

counsel who shall be responsible to fbrward the civil penalty.

4.3 $24,150.00 payable to Environmental Research Center as reimbursement to ERC for (A)

reasonable cosls associated with the enforcernent of Proposition 65 and other costs incurred as a result of

work in bringing this action and (B) $25,950.00 payable to finvironmental Research Center in lieu of

furthel civil penalties, for activities such; (i) as continued enforcement of Proposition 65, which includes

analysis, work and testing col)sumer pro<lucts that may contain l'roposition 65 chernicals which adclresses

the same or similar type of ingestible products that are the subject matter of the current action; (2) the

oontinued monitoring of past consent judgments urd settlemetrts to ensure companies are in compliance

with Proposition 65; and (3) awarding a donation in the amount of $i,300.00 to the West County Toxics

Coalition to asSist the organization's ef-forts to reduce toxic chernical exposures within the City of

Richmond, California.

4.4 $15,375.00 pa.v-able to Mictrael Fleuncl as reirnbursenrent of ERC's attorney's fees ancl

$3.225.00 payable to Karen Evans as reimbursement F,I{C's attorney's f'ees.

C]ASE NO. CIV 1300429
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4.5 Reliv's palrnents shall be mailed or delivered to the Law Office of Ivlichael Freund. Reliv

shrrll be provided with ta,xpayer irJentification inf'r:rmation to enable Reiiv to process the payrnents.

5. MONTF'ICATIOT{ OF CONSANT JUDGMENT

5.1 'I"ltis Consent Judgment may be modified only by written agreomenr and stipulation of the

Pa$ies, or upon rioticed motion filed by *ny Farty, fcrlloweci by entry of a rnodi{ied consent judgment by

the Court' A Parly that wishi:s to modi{y the terms of this Consent Juilgment shall attempt to rneet and

confbr and reaeh an a€Sresment with the other Party prior to filing a motion to modify. lf a party files a

motic,n lbr a modification of the Consent Ju<lgment without first trying tg meet an<J con{br ancl reach an

agreement. or if the party fails to cbtain a modifleation, the other Party shall be entitled to reasonable

aftorney's fees and costs to be deterntined by the Courl. If a Party requ{:sts or initiates a modificatiorr thar

is made by stipulation or written agreement, the other Party shall be entitled to $6,000 to defray the

attorne,v's fbes and costs associated with reviewing and ircgotiating the proposed modilication and the

requesting Party shall be responsitrle for drafiing all papers to be submitted to the court.

6. RETENTTON OF JURISDICTIOI\'I, ENFORCNIENT OF CONSEF{T JIIDGMENT

6'l This Court shail retain jurisdiction of this matter to enf'orce, moclil'y or terminate this Consent

Judgment.

6'2 Only after it complies with Section 15 below, any Party may. by motion or application for an

order to show cause filed with this Court. enforce the tums arrd conditions contained in this Consent

Judgment.

6.3 ln the event that ERC alleges that any Covcred Product fails to meel tire terms of this Consent

Jucigment then ERC shall provide Reliv a notice of allegecl v jolation of the tcrms of this Consent

.fudgment. Along with the notice, ERC shall provide test results that were perlormed rvithin a month of

the day the notise of alleged violation wcs ssnt. as well as lot numbers, photographs of the packaging and

labels of the unit testeel hy ERC, receipts of purehase, anil other informarion sufficient to permit Reliv to

identify the Covered Product at issue, and where and when the Covered Procluct was Purchasetl. R.eliv

shnll, within sixty (60) days folltiwing receipt olsuch irr:tice, aclvise EI{CI if it will contest nr not contest

the notice eif alleged violatir:n of'this Clonsent Judgrnent. If Re liv elects to nor c.ontest the aliege<J notic.e, it

will poy llRC an amount of $6,000 to cover its costs and in lieu of penalties and advise IIRC as to the
6 CAS}iNO- CIVI
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couectivc nction it has t*ken to rcsolve the alleged violation. No penalty shall be <Jue to HRC if Reliv

provides EI{C r.vith test results that show the product identified in the notice of alleged violation containerl

less than 0.5 micrograms iead per maximum reoommended claily dose" If ll.eliv wishes to contest the

notice of allegecl violation, or if ERC takes issue with test results provided by Reliv, the Parties shall first

attcmpt to resolve the matter in good faith prior to ERC taking any further legal action. Any infonnation

exchanged during this meet and confur proccss shall be considered highly sensitive and kept conficlential

b1.'the other Pa*y.

7. APPLICATION OF CONSEI{T JU}GMENT

This Consent Judgment may apply to, be bincling upon and benefit the Fa$ies. and their respective

ofIiccrs. directot's. shareholders, employees, agents, parent companies, subsicliaries, ilivisions. affiliates, .

flanehisees. licensees, customers (cxcept plivatc labelers), distributors, rvholesalers, retailers. and all

predecessors, successors and assigns of any of them ancl ERC on its own behalf and in the public interest

0s set l"oflh in Scction B. I'his Consent Judgment shall have no application to Coverecl Products which are

manu{bctired. distributed or sold outside the $itate of California and whieh are not usccl by Clalifomia

consumers. This Consent Judgment shall terininate wjthout firrther action by any Party when Reliv no

longer manufactures, distributes or sells all of the Covered Products and all of such Coverecl Froducts

previously "distributed for sale in California" havc reached their expiration dates anel are no longer solcl.

8. BINDING fiFIiECT, CLAIA{S COVARED Al'iD IIELEASEI}

8.1 'l'his {lonsent Jutlgment is a full. final. and binding resolution between ERC, on behalf of

itself, ancl in the public interest, and Reliv, of any allcged violation of Ploposition 65 or its implernenting

regulations tbr f'ailure to provicle Proposition 65 warnings of exposure to lead from the handling, u$e or

consumpticn of the Covered Products ancl f'ully and finally resolves all clairns that have been or could

have bcen asscrted in this action up to and including the date of cntry of J'udgment for failure to provide

Proposition 65 warnings tbr the Covered Products,

EltC. on behalf of itselt, and in the public interest, hereby clischarges Reliv and each of their

respective officcrs. direotors, strareholders, employees. agonts, parcnt cornpanies, subsicliaries. divisions,

afliliates, suppliers, fianchisees, licensees, oustomers. (not including private lahel customers o1'Reliv),

distributors" wholesalers. retailers. and all other upstream and downstream entities in the distributiorr
CASE n-O. CIV1300429
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chain down ofany Covered Product, and the predecessors, successors and assigns ofany ofthem

(collectively. "ltelcascd lrnrties"), frcm any and all claims. actions, causcs of action. suits, denrands.

liabilities, damages, penalties. fees, crlsts and expenses asserte d, or that coultl have beel assertecl. as to any

aileged violation of Proposition 65 arising iiom or related to the f-ailure 1o provide proposition 65

warnings on the Covered Products regarding lead.

8.2 ERC, on behalf of itself only, hereby relEases ancl clischargcs tirc Rcloased Parties fron any

ancl all known and unknown Claims for alleged violations of Proposition 65, or for any other statutory or

comitlon law, arising fiom or relating to alieged expo$ures to leacl and lead compounds in tlre Covered

Products as set forth in the Notices. It is possible that other Claims not known to the Parties arising out of

the facts alleged in the Notices of Violation or the Complaint and relating ta the Covered prod*cts will

clevelop or be discovered. ERC. on behalf ol'itself only. acknowledges that this Conscnt Juclgment is

expressly intended to cover and include all such Claims, including all rights o1'action rherefor. IIRC has

i'ullknowledge of tire contents of Califomia CivilCode Section 1542. ERC, on behalf of itself only,

acknowledges that the Clairns released in Section L l and 8.? above may include urknown Claims, and

nevertheless waives California Civil Code Section 1542 as to any such unknown claims. California Civil

Code Sectir:n 1542 reads as fcrllows:

A GENERAL RKLSASH I)Oh,S NO'I I]XTFNP TO CI.AIM$ WHIC]I THE CREDITOR DODS

ERC, on behaif of itself only, acknowledges and understands the significance and consequences of'this

specilic waiver of Cal. Civil Code Section 1 542.

8.3 Compliance with the terms ofthis Consent Juclgment shall hre deemed to constilute compliance

by any Released Party r,vith Proposition 65 regarding alleged exposurss to leacl iu the Covered proclucts.

8.4 ERC. on one hand, ancl Defenclants, on the other hand, release and waivc all claims they nray

have against each other for any statements of actions nrade or uncJertaken by them in connection with the

Itlotices of Violation or the Complaint. Provided however. nothing in Section 8 shall aft"ect or limit any

Party's right to seek t<i enforc'e th{, terms of this Consent Judgment.

I CASE N0. CrVt3004:9
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9. SEVERABILII'Y OF UNNNFORCNABLE PROVISTONS

In thc event that arry of the provisions of this Consent Judgment is held by a court to be

unenfbrceable, the valiciity of the enfbrceable provisions shall not be aclversely atTected.

10. GOVERNING LAW

The terms and conditions of this Consent Juclgment shall bc govemed by and construecl in

accordance wirh the laws of tlre state of California.

1I. PR"OWSION OF I{OTICE

All notices_required to be given to either Party to this Consent Judgment by the orher shall be in

writing and sent to the t'ollowing agents listed below by {a) first-class, registered, or certified mail, (b)

ovemight courier, or (c) personal delivery. Courtesy copies via email rnay aiso be sent.

FOR ENVIRONME,NTAL RESEARCH CENTER:

Clhris I leptinstall. Hxecutive Director
Environmental Research Center
3l I I Camino del Rio North. Suite 400
San Diego. CA 9? 108

MichaelBruce Freund
Lalv Oftices of Michaei Frennd
1919 Addison Stree! Suite 'l05
Berkelcy, CA 94704
T'elephone: (510) 540- 1992
Facsimile: (5 I 0) 540-5543

Karcn Evans
Coordinating Counsel
Environmental Research Center
4218 Biona Placc
San Diego, CA 9?l l6
Telephone: (61 9) 640-8100

RELTV I NTERNATTONAL, II\C.

Brett M. I{astings
Vicc Prcsjdent - Legal
Reliv hiternational. Inc.
I36 Chesterfield Industrial lllvd,
Clhestsrheld, ivlo, 63005

lpRoposl;Dl STIpTJLA:IHD CONSENT fi/DCMEffi EN'O. CM300,129
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With a copy to:

GREENBERG TRAUR]G
James Mattesich
Nancy Doig
l20l K Street. Suitc 1 t00
Sacramento, CrA 9581 4-3938
Telephone: (916) 442-l I I I
Facsimile: (916) 448-1709

12. COI'RT APPROVAI,

12.1 lf this Stipulated Consent Judgrnent is not approved by the Court, it shall be void and have no

fbrce or effect.

12.2 ERC shallcomply rvith Cali{brnia Ilealth & Sal'ety Code Section25249.7 (1) and with

Title II of the Califirrnia Cocle Regr-rlations, Section 3003.

13. SXECUT1trON AND COUNTEITPARTS

This Consent Judgment may be exeouted in counterparls, which taken together shall be deeme<i to

constitute one document. A facsimile or pdf signature shall be construed as valid as the original signature .

14, I}RAI"TING

"l'he terms of this Consent Judgment have been revierved by the respective counsel for the Parties

to this Settlernent prior to its signing, and each Party has had an opportunity to fully discuss the terms with

counsel. The Parties agree that, in any subsequent interpretation and construction of this Consent

Judgrnent entcred thereon, the terils and provisions shall not be cotrstrued against any Par1y.

15. GOOD FAITH ATTEMPT TO RESOLVE DISPUTES

ln the event a dispute arises with respect to eirher Par[y's compliancc with the terms o1'this

Consent Judgment entered by the Courl, the Parties shall meet either in pcrson or by telcphone and

encleavor to resolve the clispute in an amioable rnanner. No action or motion may be filecl in the absenee ol

such a good faith attempt to resolve the dispute beforehand. In the event an action or motion is filed,

however. the prevailing party may seek to recover costs and reasonable attorney's fees. As used in the

pleceding sentence, the term "prevailing pafiy" means a party who is successful in obtaining relief more

favorable to it than the relief that the other party lvas amenable to providing during tlte pafties' good faith

attempt to resolve the dispute that is the subject ol such enfbrcement action.
10 CASE NO. CIV1340429
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16. ENTIREAGREE}TSI{T,AUTHORIZATIOI\i

I6.t This Consenr Judgment contains the sole ancl entire agreement ancl un<Jerstanciing of the

Parties with respect to the entire suhject maficr heleol; and any ancl ali prior discussions, negotiations,

commitm*nts and uncierstandings related hereto. No representations, oral or otherwisc, express or

implierl, other than those contained herein have been ma<1e by any Party. hlo other agreements not

specifically referred to hereiir, oral or otherwise, shall be deemed to exist or to bincl any of the Parties.

16.2 Each signatory to this Consent Judgment eertifies that he or she is lully authorized by

the Partv he or shc represents to stipulate to this Consent Judgment. Exoopt as explicitly providecl herein,

sach party shall bear its own 1.ees ancl costs.

17. RAQUEST FOR FINDINGS, ,{PPROVAI- OF SETTLEMSNT AIqD ENTRY OF
CONSENT JUDGM}:N{'

This C<lnsent Judgment has come befiore the Court upon the request of the Parties. The I'arties

request the Court to t'ull,v-. reviel this Consent Juclgment and, being fully informed regarding the matters

whicir are the subject of this action, to:

(1) Fincl that the terms and provisions of this Consent Judgment represent a fair and

equitable settiemcnt of all matters raised by the allegations of the Compiairrt, that the matter has been

diligentiy prosecuted, and that the public interest is served by such settlement; and

(2) Make the finciings pursuant to Health & Safety Code. $ 25249.7 (fl (4), approve the

Scttlenrcnt and approve this Consent Juclgment.

lil

///

ilt

r l CASE N0. CIVl10q44)--- 
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IT IS.SO STIPIJL.{TED:

Dated: 
/to/ ,zors

Dated:

ENVIRONIVruNTAL ;RLSEARCH Cnntnh

RILIV INTERNATIONAL, INC.

:yao

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

/
Dated: /,/ lo ,zolt tAW OF'FICE OF iVTCHANL T'BNUND

,4WY/
Mrchael hreund
Attorney for Environmental .Research 

Center

Dared: 3/LO-,'0,'

lt/

/t1

ilt

il/

ll/ .l , 
,. 

,,,, i, ,,, ,. 
,:

ilt
sENq' clvl30042e

lpRoposEDl srrpuLATED coNSENT J
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Basecl upon the Parties' Stipulation, and good cause sppearingo this Consent -Iudgment

is approved and Judgment is hereby entered according to its terms.

Dated: *[ta--, zoi3 ROY CHER}IU$
Judge, $uperior Court of the State
of Calil'ornia

l3 CASE NO. CIV}3004?9

IPROPOSEDI SI]PULATED CONSENT JUDGNTENT; IPROI'OSEDJ ORDER



MICHAEL FREUND
ATTORNEY AT LAW

' "' = 
:::,',';Ji,l::,':..,, 

",

.":::.::*:::::i""
June 29, 2010

Re: Notice of Violation Against Reliv Intemational, lnc. fbr Violation of California Health &
Safety Code Section 25249.6

Dear Prosecutors:

I represent the Environmental Research Center ("ERC"), a non-profit Califomia corporation
'"v-hose missian is to satbguard the public from health hazards that impact families, workers and
tite enviro;lnent. IIRC is dedicated to reducing the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic
chemicals, iacilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees and encouraging
co{porate responsibility. ER.t- is located at 5694 Mission Center Road, # 199, San Diego, CA
92108. Through this Notice of Violation, ERC seeks to reduce exposure to the public from lead
that is contained in the named products manufactured and distributed by Reliv intemational, inc.

This letter constitutes notification that Reliv International, lnc. located at, i36 Chesterfield
Industrial Blvd., Chesterfield, MO 63005 has violated the waming requirement of Proposition
65, the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act (commencing with section25249.5 of
the ll*aii!: ,:,::cl Safe'qi Cocie).

le partici;iar, this co:npani, has manufactured and distributed products which have exposed
and continue to expose numerous individuals within Califomia to lead. Lead was listed pursuant
to Proposition 65 as a chemical known to cause developmental toxicity, and male and female
reproductive toxicity on February 27, 1987. Lead was listed pursuant to Proposition 65 as a
carcinogen on October 1,1992. The time period of these violations commenced one year after
the listed dates above. The primary route of exposure has been oral through ingestion.

Reliv International, inc. is exposing people to lead from the following products: Arthaffect
with Arthred; iLeversAge; and FibRestore Fiber-Rich Antioxidant Dietary Supplement Great
Piaeapple Fle.r'or.

Proposition 65 requires tirat a clear and reasonable waming be provided prior to exposure to
certain listed chernicals. Reliv International, Inc. is in violation of Proposition 65 because the
company failed to provide a waming to persons using their products that they are being exposed
to lead. (22 C.C.R. section 12601.) While in the course of doing business, the company is
knowingly and intentionally exposing people to lead, without first providing clear and reasonable
warning. (F{ealth and Safety Code section 25249.6.) The method of warning should be a

waming that appears on the product's label. 22 C.C.R. section 12601(bX1) (A).

Prop<-r5l1i1-rp 65 requires thai notice a:rci intent to sue be given to a violator 60-days before the
suit is filed. With tlus letter, ERC gives notice of the alleged violation to the noticed party and

1

EXHIBIT



the appropriate governmental authorities. This Notice eovers all violations of Proposition 65 that
are currently known to ERC from information now available. ERC may continue to investigate
other products that may reveal further violations. A summary of Proposition 65, prepared Uy ttre
Office of Environmental Flealth Haza;rc. Assessment, and referettced as Appendix A, has 

-been

proi,ided io the noticed parry.

BaseC cn the allegations set forth in this Notice, ERC intends to file a citizenenforcement
action against Reliv International, lnc. unless the company agrees in an enforceable written
instrument to: (1) reformulate these products so as to eliminate further lead exposures; and (2)
pay an appropriate civil penalty. Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65
and my client's objectives in pursuing this Notice, ERC will focus its efforts in seeking a
constructive resolution of this matter. Such resolution will avoid both further unwarned
consumer exposures to lead and expensive and time-consuming litigation.

.ii,vou have any questions, please contact my office at your earliest convenience.

Sincerely,,?F
Michael Freund

Cluis Heptinstall, ERC
Karen Evans, Esq. ERC



CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

I{ealth and Safety Code Sectiou 25249.7 (d)

I, Michael Freund hereby declare:

i, Tiris Certiltcate of lvierit accompanies the Notice of Violation in which it is alleged that the

parfy- identified in the Notice has violated Health and Safety Code Section25249.6 by failing to

provide clear and reasonable warnings.

2. I am the attorney for the noticing parfy Environmental Research Center ("ERC"). ERC is

dedicated to reducing the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic chemicals, facilitating a safe

envir*nmeni f'cr consrrmers and employees and encouraging corporate responsibility The Notice

of Violation alleges that rire party identified has exposed persons in California to lead from

products that it manufactures and distributes. Please refer to the Notice of Violation for

additional details regarding the alleged violations.

3. I have consulted u.ith one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or

expertise who has revieu'ed facts, studies, or other data regarding the alleged exposure to the

listed chemical that is the subject of the action. In particular, I have consulted with the

laboratory that conducted the testing to determine the concentration of lead in the products

identified in the Notice of Violation and I have relied on the testing results. The testing was

conducted by a reputable testing laboratory with substantial experience in testing for lead. These

facts, sturlies cr other clata derir.ed through this investigation overwhelmingly demonstrate that

the party identified in the Notice of Violation exposes persons to lead through oral exposure

(ingestion).

4. Based on my consultation with the laboratory, the results of the laboratory testing,

as well as published str-rdies on lead, it is clear that there is suffrcient evidence that human



exposures exist from exposure to the products from the noticed perty. Furthermore, as a result of

the above, I have concluded that there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action.

I understand that "reasonable and meritorious case for the private action" means that the

information provides a credible basis that ali elements of the plaintiff's case can be established

and the infonnation did not prove that the alleged violator will be able to establish any of the

affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

5. The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the California Attorney General attaches to it

factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the information

identified in Health & Safefy Code Secti on25249.7 (h) (2), i.e., (1) the identity of the persons

ccnsuited ';rith and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies or other data reviewed by

those persons.

Dated: Jwre27,2010

q
Michael Freund
Attorney for Environmental Research Center

,d



CF&TIFICATE OF SERVICE

I am a citizen of the United States and a resident of the County of Alameda. I am

over the age of eighteen yeaxs and not aparty to the within entitled action; my

business address is 1915 Addison Street, Berkeley, California 94704. On June 29,

20i0 i served the within:

Notice of Violation and Certificate of Merit (Supporting documentation pursuantto
1l CCR section 3102 sent to Attomey General only)

on the parties in said action, by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed

envelope with postage thereon fully prepaid, in the United States Post Office mail

box in OaklenC. Califomia to said parties addressed as follows:

.:ee ,{ttacireC Servica List

I, Michael Freund, declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and

correct.

Executed on June 29,2010 at Berkeley, Califomia.nr
Michael Freund



District Attorney of Alameda County
1225 Fallon Street, Roorn 900

Oakland, CA 94612

District Attorney of Colusa County
547 Market Street
Colusa, CA 95932

$islrict Attci'ney of Ccntra Ccsta
,^ ri tn;,.r

627 Fery Street
Martinez, CA 94553

District Attorney of Alpine County
PO Box 248
Markleeville, cA 96120

Districi Atiorney of Del Note County
450 H Street, Ste 171

Crescent City, CA 95531

District Attorney of Amador County
708 Court Street, # 202
Jackson, CA 95642

Uistrict,Afiorney of Butte County
25 County Center Drive
Oroville, CA 95965

District Attorney of El Dorado County
515 Main Street
Placerville, CA 95667

alistrict A.tiorney of Caiaveras Ccur:iy
891 Mountain Ranch Road
San Andreas, CA 95249

)istrict Attorney of Fresno County
1220 Tulare Street, # 1000

'fesno, CA 937?1

District Attorney of Glenn County
PO Box 430
Willows, CA 95988

District Attorney of Kings County
1400 West Lacey

Hanford, CA 93239

Disti'ict Attorney of Lake County
255 N. Forbes Street
Lakeport, CA 95453

District Attorney of Humboldt County
825 sth Street
Eureka, CA 95501

District Attorney of lmperial Coung
939 Main Street
ElCentro, CA92243

District Attorney of Lassen County
220 S. Lassen St., Ste 8
Susanville, CA 96130

Distilct Attorney of lnyo County
PO Drawer D

lndependence, CA 93526

District Attorney of Los Angeles County

210 W. Temple Street, Room 345
Los Angeles, CA 90012

District Attorney of Madera County
209 West Yosemite Ave.
Madera, CA 93637

District Attorney of Kern County
1215 Truxtun Ave.
Bakersfield, CA 93301

District Attorney of Marin County
3501 Civic Center Dr., Room 130

San Rafael, CA 94903

District Attomey of Mono County
PO Box 617

Bridgeport, CA 93517

District Attorney of Mariposa County
PO Box 730

Mariposa, CA 95338

District Attorney of Monterey County
230 Church Street, Bdg. 2

Salinas, CA 93901

District Attorney of Mendocino County
PO Box 1000

Ukiah, CA 95482

District Attorney of Napa County
931 Parkway Mall
Napa, CA 94559

District Attorney of Merced County
2222"M" Street

Merced, CA 95340

District Attorney of Nevada County
110 Union Street
Nevada City, CA 95959-2503

District Attorney of Orange County
401 Civic Center Drive West

Santa Ana, CA 92701

District Attorney of Modoc County
204 S. Court Street
Alturas, CA 96101-4020



District Aiicrney of Flar:p,r Couniy

250'i Ncrth Lake Blvti.

Tahoe City, CA 96145

District Attorney of San Bernardino Cty
316 N Mountain View Ave.

San Bernardino, CA 92415

lisirict Atto!'ney of Flumas County
52tt Main Street, Room 404

Quincy, CA 95971

District Attorney of San Diego County
330 West Broadway, Suite 1320

San Diego, 92101

Districi Attorr:ey of Rrve:siee County
4075 Main Street

Riverside, CA 92501

District Attomey of San Francisco
County

850 Bryant Street, Room 325

San Francisco, CA 94103

Districi Attorney cf Sacrai-r;enio Count-v

901 'G" Street

Sacramento, CA 95814

District Attorney of San Joaquin County
PO Box 990

Stockton, CA 95201

District aitorney of San r-uis Cbispo
County
1050 Monterey St., Room 450

San Luis Obispo, CA 93408

District Attomey of San Benito County
419 Fourth Street, 2d Floor
Hollisier, CA 95023

District Aitorney of San Mateo County
400 County Ctr., 3'd Floor
FiecjwooC City, CA 94063

District Attorney of Sierra County
Courthouse, PO Box 457

Donieville, CA 95936

District Attorney of Santa Barbara
Countv

1105 Santa Barbara Street

Santa Barbara, 93101

District Attorney of Siskiyou County
PO Box 986

Yreka, CA 96097

District Attorney of Solano County
675 Texas Street, Suite 4500

Fairfield, CA 94533

District Attorney of Santa Clara County
70 West Hedding Street, WestWing
San Jose, CA 95110

District Attomey of Santa Cruz County
701 Ocean Street, Room 200

Santa Cruz, CA 95060

District Attorney of Sonoma County
600 Administration Drive, Room 212J
Santa Rosa, CA 95403

Distriet Attorney of Shasta County

1525 Court Street, Third Floor

Redding, CA 96001-1632

District Attorney of Stanislaus County
800 11th Street, Room 200

FO Box 442
Modestc, CA 95353

District Attorney of Sutter Coun$
446 Second Street
Yuba City, CA 95991

District Attorney of Ventura County

800 South Victoria Ave.

Ventura, CA 93009

District Attorney of Tehama County

PO Box 519

Red Bluff, CA 96080

District Attorney of Yolo County

301 Second Street

Woodland, CA 95695

District Attorney of Trinity County
PO Box 310

11 Court Street

Weaverville, CA 96093

District Attorney of Yuba Coun$
215 Fifth Street

Marysville, CA 95901

District Attorney of Tulare Gounty

221 S. Mooney Ave., Room 224

Visalia, CA 93291

District Attorney of Tuolumne County

423 No. Washington Street

Sonora, CA 95370

San Jose City AttorneY's Office

200 East Santa Clara Street

San Jose, CA 951 13

Los Angeles City Attorney's Office

800 City HallEast
200 N, Main Street

Los Angeles, CA 90012
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September 24,2010

WA CERTIFIED MAIL VIA PRIOMTY MAIL

Current CEO or President District Attorneys of A11 Califomia Counties
Relir" International. Inc. and Select Citl,Attomeys
I35 L hc;ierhe;i ir:dr,s:rial Blvrj (See Attached certificate of Service)
ii:ert.'.r-1i:1c.'\Iil lil $C5

Robert L. Montgomery
(Reliv' Intemational, Inc.'s Registered
Agent for Service ofProcess)
136 Chesterfield Industrial Blvd
Chesterfreld" MO 63005

Re: ir*otite ;f tr"iciations of California llealth & Safety Code Section25249-5 et seq-

..;'.:l .ii. *5:..,."

I am the Executive Director of the Envii'onmental Research Center ("ERC") in connection with this Notice of
Violations of California's Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcemenr Acr of i986, which is codified at California
Health & Safety Code Section25249.5 et seq. and also referred to as Proposition 65.

ERC is a California non-profit corporation tLedicated to, among other causes, helping safeguard the public
frorn health hazards by bringing about a reduction in the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic chemicals.
facilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees, and encouraging corporate responsibility.

j- he narnr, cithe Compan-1' covei"ed b.v this Notice that vioiated Proposition 65 is:

Reiiv Internatlonal, Inc.

The products that are the subject of this Notice and the chemicai in those products identified as exceeding
allowable levels are:

Reliv Inc Slimplicity - Lead
Prctlkin Reliv Soy Sentials - Lead
Reliv International Inc Cardio Sentials - Lead



Notice of Violations cf California Health & Safety Code $25249.5 et seq.

Septenri:er 21.201ii
Paec 2

On February 27, 1987 , the State of Califomia officially listed lead as a chemical known to cause

deveiopmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity. On October 1,7992, the State of Califomia
officially listed lead as chemical known to cause cancer.

This letter is a Notice to Reliv' lnternational, Inc. and the appropriate govemmental authorities of the

Proposition 65 violations concerning the listed products. This Notice covers all violations of Proposition 65

involving Reliv' Intemational. Inc. cunently known to ERC from the information now available. ERC may continue
to investigate other products ihat may reveal further violations. A summary of Proposition 65. prepared by the Office
of Envircnmental Ifealth Haz.ard Assessment, has been provided to the Noticed Company with a copy of this letter.

Reiiv' Intemational, [nc. has rnanufactured, marketed, distributed, andlor soid the iisted products, which
have exposed and continue to expose nufflerous individuals within Califomia to the identified chemicals. The
primary route of exposure to these chemicals has been through ingestion, but may have aiso occurred through
inhalation and/or demal contact. Proposition 65 requires that a clear and reasonable waming be provided prior to
exposure to the identified chemicals. The method of waming should be a waming that appears on the product's label.
Reliv' International, Inc. has violated Proposition 65 because the Company has failed to provide an appropriate
warning to persons using these products that they are being exposed to the identified chemical.

Pursuant ti: Srrction 25249.7(d) of the statute. ERC intends ro file acttizen enforcement action sixty days

aiter eflbctivc service cithis Notice unless Reliv' International, Inc. agrees in an enforceable written instrument to:
(1) refbnnuiate the listeci products so as to eliminate further exposures to the identified chemicals; and (2) pay an

appropriate civil penalty. Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and ERC 's objectives in
pursuing this Notice, ERC is interested in seeking a constructive resolution to this matter. Such resolution will avoid

both further unwamed consumer exposures to the identified chemicals and expensive and time consuming litigation.

Please direct ali questions conceming this notice to ERC's attomey, Michael Freund, address: 1915 Addison
Street. Berkley, Califomia94704-1101, telephone no.: 510-540-1992, e-mail: Freundl@aol.com.

Sincerely,

Chris Heptinstall
Execiitive Director

Environmentai Research Center

cc: Karen Evans

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
OEHHA Summary (to Reliv' International, Inc. and its Registered Agent for Service of Process Oniy)
Additional Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit (to AG only)



Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code $25249.5 er seq.

September 2,1, 2Cl0
D-..^ 1i o5r. J

CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

Re: Environmental Research Centei's Notice of Proposition 65 Violations by Reliv' International, Inc.

I, Michael Freund, declare:

l. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day Notice in which it is alleged the party
identified in the Notice violated Califomia Health & Safety Code Section25249.6 by failing to
proi.'ide clear and reasonable warnin_us.

I arn an attorney 1br the noticing party.

I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or expertise who
have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed chemical that is the
subject of the Notice.

Based on the information obtained through those consultants, and on other information in my
possession. I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action. I understand
thal "reasonable and meritorious case for the private action" means that the information provides a
credibie basis that all elements of the plaintiff s case can be established and that the information did
not prove that the alieged. vioiator will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in
the statute.

Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attomey General is attached
additional factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this Certificate, including the
information identified in Califomia Health & Safety Code $25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (i) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed
by those persons.

Dated: September 24. 20lA
Michael Freund

Attorney for Environmental Research Center

2.

J.

4.

5.



Notice of Violations of Califomia Health & Safety Code $25249.5 et seq.
September 24,2014
Page 4

gERTIFICATE OF' SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalf of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
following is true and correct:

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the within entitled
action. My business address is 306 Joy Street, Fort oglethorpe, Georgia 30j42

Orr Septernt-- e': 24. 2A10, I served the foilowins documents :

l{orICE GF VIOLATTONS OF CALTFORNTA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE $2s249.5 ET SEQ;
CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; ..THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AI{D TOXIC ENFORCEMENT
ACT OF 1986 (PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY')

On the following parties by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelirpe, addressed to the
party listed below and depositing it in a US-Postal Service Office for delivery by Certified Mail:

Current CEO or President
Reliv' International, Inc.
135 Chesterfield Industrial Blvd
C:resterfiel*1. MC'J30U5

Robert L. Montgomery
(Reliv' Intemational, Inc.'s Registered Agent
for Service ofProcess)
136 Chesterfield Industrial BIvd
Chesterfield. MO 63005

On September 24,2AiA,I served the follorving documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE $25249.s ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; ADDITIONAL
SUPPORTINTG INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS REQUIRED BY CALIFORNIA
IIEALTH & SAFETY CODE 525249.7(d)(1) on the following parlies by placing a true ard coffect copy thereof
in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party listed beiow and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office for delivery
by Certified Mail:

Office of the Caiifomia Attomey General
Prcp 6,5 Enfo;cement Reporting
i5i5 Cia;' Street, Suite 2C00

Post Olfice Bcx ?05-s0

Caklani, CA 946 l2-i1.550

On September 24,201A,I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE $25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on each of the parlies on the
Service List attached hereto by piacing a true and conect copy thereofin a sealed envelope, addressed to each ofthe
parties on the Service List attached hereto, and depositing it with the U.S. Postal Service for delivery by Priority
Mai1.

Executed on Septenber l,l. l0L 0, in Forr Oglethoipe, Geor-eia.

Chris Heptinstall



Noticb of Violations of California Health & Safety Code $25249.5 et seq.
September 24,2010
Page 5

Service List

District Atiomey, Alameda Counf District Attomey, Kings County
1225 Fallon Street, Room 900 1400 West Lacey Bouievard
Oakland, CA 94612 Hanford, CA 93230

District Attomey, Alpine county Disu.ict Attomey, Lake county
P.O. Box248 255 N. Forbes itreet
Markleeville, CA96120 Lakeport, CA 95453

District Attorney, Amador County District Aftorney, Lassen County
TCil Cout Sreet, #2C2 220 Sourh Lassen Street, Ste. g
Jac(lori. ('.\ 95642 gusanville, CA 96130

Di:ilict Anorae), Butte County Distnct Attomey, los Angeles County
25 Count-v Centel l-rnvc 210 West Tempie Street, Rm 345
Oror.ilie. CA 9596j Los Angeles. CA 90012

District Attomey, Calaveras county District Attome_v, Madera count-v
891 Mountain Ranch Road 209 West yosemite Avenue

Madera, CA 93637San Andreas. CA95249

District Attomey, Colusa County District Attomey, Mann Counry
547 Market Streei . 3501 Civic Center, Room 130
Coiusq CA 95932 San Rafael, CA949O3

Disirict Atiornerv, contra costa couno' DisEict Attorney, Mariposa County
9J0 warci Si;eet Post Office Box 730
r\,'ta;ir,:c,:. r1.4. 945-5j Maripos4 CA 95338

li:rt:;ci Aticniey. Lfei lir;ilc Cour:lr, Drstict Attomey, Mendocino County
.1.:i: !I Stiert, Sie 1 7i Post Office Box 1000
Cresceri Cii, CA 95-ijl LJkiah, CA 95482

Disuict Attomey, El Dorado Counq, District Aftorney, Merced County
515 Main Street 2222MStreet
Placerville, CA95667 Merced, CA 95i40

District Attomey, F'resno County Disttcr Attorne),, Modoc County
2220Tulare Sreet, #1000 204 S Courr Street, Room 202
Fresno, CA 93721 Alturas, CA 961014020

Disrrcl Aftoriley. Clcnn CounW DiSE-lct Attorney. Mono Counry 
.

Post CJice tsorl 'i33 Post Office Box 617
V,r:ilc',vs, CA t59S8 Bridgepon, CA935l7

l;rsrici.r,;crney" i{.:riboidr, CounF., District Attomey, Monterey County
6;5 j* St,tet 230 Church Street, Bldg2
Eureka. CA 95501 Salinas, CA 93901

District Attomey, Impcrial County Districr Anomey, Napa Countv
939 West Main Street, Ste 102 931 Parkway Mall
El Centro, CA92243 Napa, CA 94559

District Attorney. Inyo Counry Dtstrict Attomc)-, Nelada Count!
230 W. Line Street I 10 Union Street
Bishop, CA 93514 Nevada City, CA 95959

District Aftomey, Kem County District Attomey, Orange County
I 2i5 Tlirrtun Avenue 401 Civic Center Drive West
ilakersiield. C4 9i:j{-: i Santa Ana. CA92'lOl



Notice of Violations of Califomia Health & Safety Code $25249.5 er seq.

September 24,2010
Page 6

I)isiiirri Araomey. Placer Counry" District Attorney, Siskiyou County
i i")810 Justice Centei Drive. Ste 2,10 Post Office Box 986
*.ose'' iiie, C,\ 956?8 Yreka. CA 96097

Distiict Attome),. Plumas Cor:I5, Dlstrict Atrorney, Solano County
520 Main Sfieet, Room 404 675 Texas Street" Ste 4500

Quincy, CA 95971 Fairfield, CA 94533

Distict Attomey, Riverside County Disuict Attomey, Sonoma County
4075 Main Street, lst Floor 600 Admlnistration Drive, Room 2l2J
fuverside, CA 9250i Sanra Rosa, CA 95403

Districl Attomey, Sacnmento County District Attorney, Stanislaus County
90i "G" Slreer 832 126 Street, Ste 300
Sacramcnio, CA 958i Modesto, CA 95353

i)istrrc, Atromey, San Senito Courlt- District Attomey, Sutter Countv
-ilt;jou;& Siriiet.2*'Fr;)o: 446 Second Street
licjlisier-, r-A 9i,i23 Yuba City, CA 95991

Distiict Anomey.san Bemaidrno Counry Districr Atomey, Tehama County
3 16 N. Mounain Vierv Avenue Post Office Box 519
San Bemardino, CA 92415-0004 Red Bluff, CA 96080

District Attomey, San Diego Counqv District Attomey, Trinity county
330 West Broadway, Room 1300 Post Office Box 310
San Diego, CA 92101 Weaverville, CA 96093

District Attomey, San Francisco County District Attomey, Tulare County
850 Bryant Street, Room 325 221 S. Mooney Avenue, Room 224

San Francsico, CA 9410-l Visalia, CA 93291

L'r:uici Aironey, Sal Jraquin Counw District Attomey, Tuolumne County
Fus: tJil r;e Bcir 99(l 423 N. Washington Street
Stcckion, CA 9-t201 Sonora, CA 95370

District Attorney, San Luis Obrspo County District Atforney, Ventura Counry"

1050 Monterey Streel Room 450 800 South Victoria Avenue
San Luis Obispo, CA 93408 Ventura, CA 93009

Distnct Artorney, San Mateo County Dlstict Attomey,Yolo County
400 Counry Ctr.,3'd Floor 301 2"d Srreet
Redwood City, CA 94063 Woodland, CA95695

District Attomey, Sana Barbara Countv District Attomey, Yuba County
i1C5 SanuBarbarastrect 215 Fiffh Sreet
San:a Barba--a, CA 931C1 Marysville, CA 95901

a)iiitici Atio.rey, Santa Cla:a Ccu.,ry Los Angeles City Attorney's Office
il ',ve,;t Heriding Si;c,:t City Hall East
Sar' iosc. C.4, 9r5.i 10 200 N. Main Street, Rm 800

Los Angeles, CA 90012
Distnct Atiomey, Salta Cruz Counry
701 Ocean Sreet, Room 200 San Dlego Ciry Anorney's OtTice
Santa Crua CA 95060 I 200 3rd Avenue, Ste 1620

San Diego, CA 92101
District Attomey, shasta counry
1525 Court Street, Third Floor San Francisco City Attomey's Office
Redding, CA 96001-1632 City Hall, Room 234

I Drive Carlton B Goodlen Place
Distict Aftomey, Siena CoLrnqr' . San Francisco, CA 94102
PO Eox 457

Dornieviile, CA 95936 San Jose City Attomey's Office
200 East Smta Clam Str€t
SanJose,CA 95113
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VA CERTIFIED MAIL

Current CEO or Prosident
Relir'' International, lnc.
i36 Chesterfieid industriai Blvri
{lhesterfi eld, I.{r:i 6i 005

Robert L. Montgomery,
(Reliv' lnternational, Inc.'s Registered
Agent for Service of Process)
136 Chesterfield Industrial Blvd
Chesterfield, MO 63005

January 14,2011

VLA PRIORITY MATL

District Attomeys of All California Counties
and Select City Attorneys
(See Attached Certificate of Service)

Re: Flofice of Violations of California Itrealth & Safeg Code Sectio n 25249.5 et seq.

,r-)t.,:"r' .4, j'ii t:t -s.-- t ,t 
.

i am the Execurive lJirestor cf the Environmental Research Center ("ERC") in connection with this
Notice of Violations of Califcrnia's Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, which is codified
at Califomia Health & Safety Code Section25249.5 et seq. and aiso referred to as proposition 65.

ERC is a California non-profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping safeguard the
public from health hazards by bringing about a reduction in the use and misuse of hazardoui and ioxic
chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees, and encouraging corporate
responsihiiiti'.

'i i'; naine c't tht Compen\l/ ccr'/ered I'y this Notice that violated Proposition 65 is:

Reliv International, Inc.

The products that are the subject of this Notice and the chemical in those products identified as
exceeding allowable levels are:

Reliv Inc. Celletrrate 3369 - Lead

On Februa-ry 2i , 1987 . the State of California officially listed lead as a chemical known to cause
cier"eic$menta"i toxiciil', artd ntaie and femaie reproductive toxicity. On October l,lggl,the State of Califomia
oificially iisted ioad as chemiral kncwn to cause cancer.
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This letter is a Notice to Reliv' International, Inc. and the appropriate governmental authorities of the
Proposition 65 violations concerning the listed products. This Notice covers all violations of Proposition 65
involving Reliv' Intemational, Inc. curently known to ERC from the information now available. ERC may
coniinue to investigate other products that may reveal further violations. A summary of Proposition 65,
prepared by the Ofiice of Environmentai Heaith Tlazard Assessment, has been provided to the Noticed
Company with a copy of this leuer.

Reliv' International, Inc. has manufactured, marketed, distributed, and/or sold the listed products, which
have exposed and continue to expose numerous individuals within California to the identified chemicals. The
primary route of exposure to these chemicals has been through ingestion, but may have also occurred through
inhalation and/or dermal contact. Proposition 65 requires that a clear and reasonable waming be provided prior
to exposure to the identified chemicals. The method of warning should be a warning that appears on the
product's label. Reliv' International, Inc. has violated Proposition 65 because the Company has failed to provide
a:r appropriate rvarning to persons using these products that they are being exposed to the identified chemical.

Pursuanr to Section 2:.249.7(d) of the statute, ERC intends to file a citizen enforcement action sixty days

after effective service of this Notice unless Reliv' International, lnc. agrees in an enforceable written instrument
to: (i) reformulate the listed products so as to eliminate further exposures to the identified chemicals; and (2)
pay an appropriate civil penalty. Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and ERC 's
objectives in pursuing this Notice, ERC is interested in seeking a constructive resolution to this matter. Such

resolution will avoid both further unwarned consumer exposures to the identified chemicals and expensive and

time consuming litigation.

Please direct all questions conceming this notice to ERC's attomey, Michael Freund, address: 1915

Ao,iison Skeet, Berkiey', Califomia, 9470,+-1101, telephone no.: 510-540-1992, e-mail: Freundl@aol.com.

Sincerely,

Chris Heptinstall
Executive Director

Environmental Research Center

cc: Karen Evans

Aftachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
OEHHA Summary (to Reliv' International, Inc. and its Registered Agent for Service of Process Only)
AcJditionai Surpporting Infonnation fcr Cbrtificate of Merit (to AG only)
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

Re: Environmental Research Center's Notice of Proposition 65 Violations by Reliv' International, Inc.

I" r\4ichael Frs.ri,i. i:,,iai'e:

1. 'Ihis Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixry-day Notice in which it is alleged the party
identified in the Notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section25249.6 by failing to
provide clear and reasonable wamings.

2. I am an attorney for the noticing party.

3. I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or experlise who
have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed chemical that is the
subject oithe l{otice.

,i. Base*: cn the inlormation obtained through those consultants, and on other information in my
possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action. I understand
that "reasonable and meritorious case for the private action" means that the information provides a
credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffls case can be established and that the information did
not prove that the alleged violator will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in
the starute.

5. Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General is attached
adciiticnal facruai information sufficient to establish the basis for this Certificate, including the
inforniaii:-'n icientified in California Health & Safety Code $25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (i) the identity of the
persorls ccnsulted u'ith and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed
by those persons.

Dated: January 14,2}ll
Michael Freund

Attorney for Environmental Research Center
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Califomia that the
following is true and correct:

I am a citizer: cf the United States. over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the within entitled
actiori. \fy businrss address is 306 Joy Street, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742

On January 14,201i,I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE 825249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; "THE SAFE DRINKING
WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY" on the
following parties by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the parly listed below
and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office for delivery by Certified Mail:

Current CEO or President
Reliv' Interna,tronal, Inc.
i 36 Ches::riieid Industrial Bivd
Chesierfi elii. N{O 5300-i

Robert L. Montgomery
(Reliv' International. Inc.'s Registered Agent
for Service ofProcess)
136 Chesterfreld Industrial Blvd
Chesterfield, MO 63005

On January 14, 2011, I served the foilowing documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORI{IA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE $25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; ADDITIONAL
SUPPORTING INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS REQUIRED BY CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE $25249.7(d)(1) on the following parties by placing a true and correct copy thereof
in a sealed enveiope, addressed to the parry listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office for delivery
by Certified Mail:

Clrice of tiie Califomia Attomey General
P-rop t55 Erifbicement Repoiting
1515 Clay Street, Suite 200C

Post Office Box 70550
Oakiand, CA 94612-0550

On January 14,2011, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA
IIEALTH & SAFETY CODE $25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on each of the parties on the
Service List attached hereto by placing a true and correct copy thereofin a sealed envelope, addressed to each ofthe
parlies on the Service List aftached hereto, and depositing it rvith the U.S. Postal Service for delivery by Priority
\lail.

Excculeci on Januer,r' 1r4,20i i, in Fon Oglethorpe, Georgia.

Chris Heptinstali
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District Attomey, Alameda Count-v
1225 Fallon Street. Roorn 906
Oatiand. CA 94612

)i'"i-rict Atlorney. Alpine Courrry
i'.tJ. Eox 2.iE

ir4rrkleevilie_ C.{ 9i; I 2[)

Dlstrici Anorne!', Amador Countl
708 Court Street, #202
Jackson, CA 95642

District Attomey, Butte County
25 County Center Drive
Orovilie, CA 95965

Distdct Attomey, Calaveras Countv
891 Mountain Ranch Road
San Andreas, CA95249

Drstici .LitJme!, Colusa Cowfr,
j..fj tr4a,{et Sireet
Coiusa, tlA 95932

Disrrict Aitome-v, Conarc CiiJta Counry
900 Ward Street
Martinez, CA 94553

Dismct Anomey, Del Norte Counq/
450 H Srreet, Sre. 171

Crescent Ciry-, CA 95531

Dlstrict Attomey, El Dorado Counw
5 1 -i N1ain Street
Placen ille C.A 956<l

lli.rri;r.Aiioine:/, Fresnc Cr;unty
ll-lC Tiliare Sr:et. #1 Ci)O

i:resno. CA 9372 l

District Attomey. Gienn Counry
Post Office Box 430
Willows. CA 95988

District Attomey. Humboldt County
825 5th Srreet
Eureka. CA 95501

District Attome.y, Imperial Count_v
939 West N{ain Srreei. Ste 102
E1 Ceniio. C.h92243

l..ris:rc'. riilomel,,. Inyo Counf'
:;:l ri'. Line Sircct
Bishop, C.{ 93j14

District Anome1,, Kem Ccuiity
1215 Truxtun Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 93301

& Safety Code 925249.5 et seq.

Service List

District Attomey, Kings County
1400 West lacey Boulevard
Hanford, CA 93230

Disrricr Anomey. kke County
255 N. Forbes Street
Lakeporl CA95453

Distict Attorney. Lassen Countv
220 South Lassen Street, Ste. 8
Susaaville, CA 96130

District Attorney, Los Angeles County
210 West Tempie Sfeer, Rm 345
T os Angeles, CA 90012

District Aftomey, Madera County
209 West Yosemite Avenue
Madera. CA 93637

District Attomey, Mari! Corulty
3501 Civic Center, Room 130
San Rafael, CA 94903

District Attomey, Mariposa County
Post Office Box 730
Maripos4 CA 95338

District Attomey, Mendocino County
Post Office Box 1000

Ukiah, CA 95482

District Attorney, Merced County
2222MStreet
Merced, CA 95340

District Attomey, Modoc County
20J S Courl Street. Room 202
Alturas, CA 96101-4020

Distict Attomey, Mono County
Post Office Bor 6 I 7
Bridgeport. CA 93517

District Attomey. Monterey County
230 Church Street, BlJg 2
Salinas, CA 93901

Distrlct Attomey, Napa County
931 Parkway Mall
Napa, CA 94559

Distiict Attomey, Nevada County
1 10 Union Street

Nevada City, CA 95959

District Attorney, Orange Counq/
401 Civic Center Drive West
Santa Ana, CA9270I



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I am a citizen of the United States and a resident of the County of Alameda. I am

over the age of eighteen years and not aparty to the within entitled action. My

business address is 1919 Addison Street, Suite 105, Berkeley, California 94704. On

April 10, 2013I served the within:

[Proposed] Stipulated Consent Judgment; [Proposed] Order

on the parties in said action, via electronic mail and/or placing a true copy thereof

enclosed in a sealed envelope with postage thereon fully prepaid, in the United States

Post Office mail box in Berkeley, California and/or by hand delivery to said parties

addressed as follows:

California Attorney General (electronically fi led)
Prop 65 Coordinator
1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000
Oakland, CA94612

James Mattesich
Nancy Doig
Greenberg Traurig, LLP
1201 K Street, Suite 1100
Sacramento, CA 958 1 4-393 8

I, Michael Freund, declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and

correct. Executed on April 10,2013 at Berkeley, California

4{
Michael Freund


